
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Monday, 21 January 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee has been arranged to take 
place TUESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), Mrs Barnett (Vice-
Chair), Constable, Mrs Evans, Greatorex, Powell, Rayner, Smith, Tittley and White

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Work Programme 7 - 10

5. Medium Term Financial Strategy (Revenue and Capital) 2018-23 
(MTFS) 

11 - 78

6. Communications Activity Report 79 - 86



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

22 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), Mrs Barnett (Vice-Chair), 
Greatorex, Tittley and White.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Mrs Little, Spruce, Wilcox and 
A. Yeates attended the meeting).

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Constable, Powell, Rayner and Smith.

The Committee thanked the Head of Leisure & Operational Services who had recently left and 
the Head of Development Services who would soon be leaving the authority for their work and 
input at Lichfield District Council.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Tittley, Mrs Woodward and White declared personal interests in any reference to 
Staffordshire County Council as they are also Members of that authority.

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 5th September 2018 were signed as a correct record.
It was noted that some aspects of the Property Investment Strategy report was confidential 
and it was questioned as to why.  It was reported that the information contained in those 
appendices had been commissioned from outside agencies and making them public would be 
in breach of contract as is was privileged information.  The Chairman gave a commitment to 
consider access to information regarding similar items in the future.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted.

23 DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-2023 - PROPOSALS FOR CLOSING 
THE REVENUE FUNDING GAP 

The Committee received a report on the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
Draft Capital Programme and its Revenue implications and finally proposals for closing the 
Revenue Budget funding gaps.

It was reported that the MTFS would be approved in as approved in February and due to 
emerging cost pressures such as pay awards and changes to funding from grants and local 
taxpayers, the Approved MTFS identified funding gaps from 2019/20 onwards.  It was 
reported that a review had been conducted earlier than in previous years to allow for Members 
views on proposals to reduce this gap before the MTFS came forward for approval.  It was 
noted that the proposals did not include fundamental reviews including waste management.  It 
was also noted that there were reserves to close the gap but only on a short term basis.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



It was also reported that the Capital Programme was reviewed annually and 10 capital 
investment bids had been identified with 2 of them, invest to save projects.

Regarding Capital projects, it was felt by some Members that there was not equity across the 
district especially in Burntwood.  It was asked if there was a lack of opportunity or drive to 
deliver projects in Burntwood and it was reported that progress had been made with increased 
activity with landowners of the area.  It was also reported that many of the projects benefitted 
the district as a whole.  When asked for proposals, it was requested that a review of 
equipment in parks including Burntwood parks as investment was needed and it was agreed 
to look at this further.

It was asked if the recent letter from CIPFA regarding commercial properties had been 
received and what the thoughts were regarding its advice on borrowing for commercial use 
and associated risks.  It was reported that the advice had been given following some local 
authorities borrowing high amounts however the district council had robust plans in place and 
there would be a rigorous system in place when deciding investments. It was agreed that a 
copy of the CIPFA Statement would be circulated to the Committee.  

It was asked if there was any pending investment opportunities and it was reported that a 
team to consider due diligence was required be any investment was considered. It was also 
asked if the assumptions used to calculate the Funding Gap proposal figures for the Property 
Investment Strategy could be sent to the Committee and this was agreed.

Members then asked what lobbying was taking place to Government regarding the reduction 
of funding to Local Government and it was reported that as Chairman of the West Midlands 
Local Government Association, the Leader of Council was making them aware of the impact 
of the cuts and a paper had been produced to this effect.  It was reported that MP’s were 
being approached as well.  When asked, it was noted that the WMLGA did believe that the 
Council Tax cap should be removed with the final decision the amount of council tax paid 
made at the ballot box by residents however it was felt that central Government did not share 
this view.

It was asked what affect losing two Heads of Service could have in delivering savings and it 
was reported that interim arrangements would be put in place whilst a review of the structure 
took place.  Staffing number were then discussed further and it was noted that although a 
reduction in headcount could mean a saving, it could also result in loss of services that can be 
delivered.  It was also noted that all opportunities including shared services were and would 
continue to be considered.

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) were discussed and it was noted that the Council no longer 
had to match what was received from Government and that figure was not expected to fall.  It 
was noted that need was increasing and the importance of DFGs was still high as it allowed 
residents to remain in their own homes.  It was suggested that renovation of care equipment 
be considered as it could result in a saving from purchasing new.

It was asked if proposals around public conveniences and shopmobility be reconsidered as 
they are beneficial to visitors of the district not just residents.

When asked, it was confirmed that no acceptable bids had been received for S106 monies to 
provide affordable housing and a report with further proposals will be considered by the 
Community, Housing and Health (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee.

Officers were thanked for the report and proposals given.

RESOLVED: That the views given on the Capital Bids and Funding Gap proposals be noted 
and the additional areas as discussed be considered as part of the 
development of the new Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Page 4



24 OUR APPROACH TO DIGITISATION: PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report updating them on work undertaken to deliver channel shift 
and digitisation and outlining the progress that has been made in delivering the five ‘strategic’ 
projects.

It was reported that online forms had minimised demand on Connects staff, although the 
introduction of new services like garden wast
[...]
 for the 2019 green waste subscription.

The Committee discussed the implications of channel shift and still providing a service to older 
and vulnerable people who may struggle with digital communications.  It was felt that the only 
way to maximise efficiencies was to turn off analogue systems completely however this could 
in turn alienate some demographics.  The Committee noted that either way brought risk 
however further options to help these older and vulnerable people could be explored including 
using charities to help fill in forms, develop easy to use applications, explore simple 
technology like text messaging and encourage other family members to support where 
possible.  It was also agreed that some other services where there were f few vulnerable 
users could be offered online only including taxi licensing.

When asked, it was confirmed that specifications for systems were written with the 
requirement that they must integrate with other systems in use or approved.  It was noted that 
this approach was easier now that the ICT service had been insourced and there had been a 
good level of engagement with relevant services.

Page 5



The Innovation Task Group was discussed and it was agreed to place Councillor Smith as 
Chairman to replace Councillor A. Yeates who had moved from the Committee.  It was felt that 
a technical expert could be advantageous in aiding the group as to what was possible and 
available and it was noted that advice of that nature was provided by suppliers and Councillor 
Smith had a background in the field that would be beneficial.

The Committee thanked the Officers for their work so far in delivering digitisation. 

RESOLVED: 1) That the report be noted;

2) That the need for ongoing input from the Innovation Task Group to test 
new emerging customer facing online processes be noted; and

3) That the membership of the Innovation Task Group be amended to 
include Councillor Smith as Chairman and delete Councillor A. Yeates.

(T
[...]
- 
April to November 2017


Scrutinise financial performance and the 
revised estimate for the full year.

A Well Managed Council - We’ll keep a tight 
control and management of the Council’s 
finances

AT CS

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Medium Term Financial Strategy (Revenue and 
Capital) 2018-2023 (MTFS)  

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Democratic Services 

 

 
Date: 29 January 2019 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Diane Tilley / Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308001 / 01543 308012 Strategic 
(overview and 

Scrutiny) 
Committee  

Email: Diane.tilley@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision? YES 

Local Ward 
Members 

Full Council 

    

1. Executive Summary 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

1.1 The ability to deliver the outcomes set out in the Lichfield District Council Strategic Plan 2016-20 and 
beyond is dependent on the resources available in the MTFS.  

1.2 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget and to calculate the level of Council Tax for its 
area. The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has a statutory duty to ensure the figures provided for estimating 
and financial planning are robust and will stand up to Audit scrutiny.  

1.3 The Local Government Act 2003 places duties and requirements on the Authority on how it sets and 
monitors its budgets, including the CFO’s report on the Robustness of the Budget and adequacy of 
Reserves and this report forms part of the MTFS.  

The Revenue Budget 

1.4 The Revenue Budget with a transfer to general reserves in 2019/20 and Funding Gaps (shown in red in 
the graph below) in later years is shown in detail at APPENDIX A and in summary below: 

 

 

£10,829,940
£10,543,320

£11,142,960 £11,764,570
£10,868,800

£9,701,700
£10,225,600 £10,752,500

(£38,860)

£841,620
£917,360

£1,012,070

£3,880,710 £4,335,710 £5,062,710
£6,048,710

2019/20 - Contribution
to General Reserves

2020/21 - Funding Gap 2021/22 - Fu
[...]
nue Budget, including the Amount to be met from Government Grants and Local 
Taxpayers of £11,371,400 and a proposed level of Council Tax (the District Council element) for 2019/20 
of £175.07 (an increase of £5.08 or 2.99%) for a Band D equivalent property. 

2.2 The MTFS 2018-23 Revenue Budgets set out in APPENDIX A.  

2.3 The MTFS 2018-23 Capital Strategy and Draft Capital Programme (APPENDICES B & C). 

2.4 The requirements and duties that the Local Government Act 2003 places on the Authority on how it sets 
and monitors its Budgets, including the CFO’s report on the robustness of the Budget and adequacy of 
Reserves shown in APPENDIX D. 

3.  Background 

 The Revenue Budget 

Inflation 

3.1. The key inflation based assumptions (including the Past Service element of employer Pensions assessed 

by the Pension Fund Actuary for the period 1 April 2017 until 31 March 2020 with a new valuation from 

1 April 2020 ) are shown below: 

Key Assumptions Financial Year 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Pay Award (from 2020/21 was 1%) 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

Employer's National Insurance Rate (average) 9.13% 9.26% 9.34% 9.44% 9.53% 

Employer's Pension (%) 16.20% 16.20% 16.20% 16.20% 16.20% 
Employer's Pension (Actuary Past Service 
Element) £664,270 £777,270 £921,270 £1,066,270 £1,211,270 

Employer's Pension (Other) £170,980 £169,220 £172,560 £176,000 £179,540 

Non Contractual Inflation 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

Base Rate (for borrowing and investment) 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 

Investment Returns 0.87% 1.07% 1.06% 1.08% 1.08% 

Page 12



3.2. The inflationary impact contained in the Medium Term Financial Strategy compared to the approved 

Medium Term Financial Strategy is shown below: 

Inflation by Type   2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Pay - award    104,600 211,100 319,900 

Pay - other 28,560 12,120 10,950 16,690 

Premises: Utilities & NDR Inflation 480 3,400 5,230 7,300 

Transport    420 (630) (1,740) (840) 

Services: Supplies, Services, Third Party, Transfer (7,110) (13,940) (15,140) (20,860) 

Expenditure Inflation   22,350 105,550 210,400 322,190 

Fees & Charges Inflation (Waste & Building Control) (12,430) (21,260) (31,720) (42,270) 

Total Change in Inflation  £9,920 £84,290 £178,680 £279,920 

Budget Variations 

3.3. The budget variations, identified by Heads of Service and through detailed review of the base budgets, 

compared to the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy are: 

Base Budget Variations by Type 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Increments / NI / Pension and NLW Differentials 61,650 50,090 60,670 65,900 

Payroll Contract 10,000 10,000 12,000 12,000 

Communications Review 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Terms and Conditions Review 20,000 20,000 (12,000) (8,000) 

Website Replacement 17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500 

Building Control Shared Service Expansion (47,430) (51,320) (55,280) (59,330) 

Money Matters six months recurring savings (5,250) (5,250) (5,250) (5,250) 

Money Matters eight months recurring savings (22,000) (22,000) (22,000) (22,000) 

Net Treasury Position (65,500) (63,500) (35,500) (29,500) 

Corporate Earmarked Reserve Changes 1,244,560 (57,120) (770) 59,230 

All Other 11,360 3,750 2,750 (8,250) 

Total Variations £1,229,890 (£92,850) (£32,880) £27,300 

The Provisional Finance Settlement for 2019/20 and a Summary of the Revenue Budget 

3.4. The elements of the Provisional Finance Settlement for 2019/20 received on 13 December 2018, relevant 

to this Council, have been included: 

 The removal of Negative Revenue Support Grant for 2019/20 – reducing the funding gap by 
£453,000. 

 Additional New Homes Bonus for 2019/20 of £468,000 (£1,278,000 compared to the Budget of 
£810,000) – this is proposed to be used to part fund the loan to the Development Company. 

 Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent were one of 15 successful Business Rate Pilots for 2019/20 and 
this will result in an estimated £568,000 of additional Business Rates income – this is proposed 
to be set aside for economic growth / income generating activities. 

 Other additional grants for 2019/20 (receivable in 2018/19) – this will increase general reserves 
by £37,000. 

3.5. However these financial benefits impact on 2019/20 only with the majority of key income streams 

(Business Rates, Fair Funding and New Homes Bonus) being reviewed from 2020/21. 

  

Page 13



3.6. The Provisional Finance Settlement for 2019/20 is better than projected and a number of changes have 

been made to the Funding Gap proposals presented to the Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee 

on 22 November 2018: 

 The income from the Property Investment Strategy has an updated profile based on acquisitions 

commencing in 2019/20, rather than 2018/19, with the total being £45m rather than £58m. 

 The projected procurement savings from the new arrangement with Wolverhampton MBC (1% 

per annum) have been reclassified to an amber deliverability rating (from red). 

 The projected savings related to all proposals classified with a red deliverability rating have now 

been removed (although work will continue on their assessment).  

3.7. The detailed Revenue Budget by Strategic Priority and Service Area is shown at APPENDIX A and below: 

Revenue Budget Financial Year 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Approved Net Budget Requirement £10,454,390 £10,641,070 £10,750,040 £11,004,280 £11,286,850 

Provision for inflation 

In
cl

u
d

ed
 in

 t
h

e 

N
et

 B
u

d
ge

t 

R
eq

u
ir

e
m

en
t 

£9,920 £84,290 £178,680 £279,920 

Budget variations (£19,110) (£92,850) (£32,880) £27,300 

Transfers to corporate reserves  £1,359,000 £455,000 £727,000 £986,000 

Capital Programme revenue implications (£271,000) (£272,000) (£468,000) (£615,000) 

Funding gap proposals - Green (£22,580) (£22,850) £48,860 £62,770 

Funding gap proposals - Amber (£364,760) (£323,710) (£280,380) (£228,670) 

Revised Net Budget Requirement £10,454,390 £11,332,540 £10,577,920 £11,17
[...]
 86,030 86,030 86,030 

Amount to be met from Government Grants 
and Local Taxpayers £10,305,900 £11,096,960 £11,371,400 £9,736,300 £10,260,200 £10,787,100        
Retained Business Rates (2,479,900) (3,082,000) (2,525,800) (1,726,700) (1,779,600) (1,835,500) 

Business Rates Cap (42,000) (47,000) (68,000) 0 0 0 

Levy Account Surplus 0 (32,000) 0 0 0 0 

Business Rates Pilot 0 0 (568,000) 0 0 0 

Other Government Grants 0 (10,960) 0 0 0 0 

New Homes Bonus (800,000) (800,000) (1,168,000) (600,000) (500,000) (400,000) 
New Homes Bonus (Transfer to General 
Reserves) 0 (141,000) (110,000) (455,000) (727,000) (986,000) 

Council Tax Collection Fund surplus (42,000) (42,000) (63,600) (34,600) (34,600) (34,600) 

Business Rates Collection Fund surplus (591,000) (591,000) (213,000) 0 0 0 

Council Tax Requirement (6,351,000) (6,351,000) (6,655,000) (6,920,000) (7,219,000) (7,531,000) 

Council Tax Base 37,360 37,360 38,011 38,381 38,877 39,376 

Lichfield District Council Tax Requirement 
(Maximum 2.99%) £169.99 £169.99 £175.07 £180.31 £185.70 £191.25 

Page 23



APPENDIX A 
 

Funding Gap Audit Trail Financial Year 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

LEVEL OF UNCERTAINTY/RISK LOW LOW HIGH HIGH HIGH 

ORIGINAL FUNDING GAP (£26,990) £1,305,000 £2,006,360 £2,034,090 £2,086,000 

Budget Monitoring in 2018/19           

2017/18 Money Matters (£17,700) (£17,700) (£17,700) (£17,700) (£17,700) 

3 Month's Money Matters £29,560 £32,370 £32,370 £5,140 £5,140 

6 Month's Money Matters (£49,680) (£5,250) (£5,250) (£5,250) (£5,250) 

8 Month's Money Matters (£644,560) (£22,000) (£22,000) (£22,000) (£22,000) 

Cabinet and Council Reports £80,650 (£120,900) (£473,190) (£444,350) (£443,590) 

Efficiency Plan Target Exceeded (£13,850) (£13,850) (£13,850) (£13,850) (£13,850) 

Modelled Changes           

Inflation 

In
cl

u
d

e
d

 in
 8

 M
o

n
th

's
 M

o
n

ey
 M

at
te

rs
 R

ep
o

rt
 

£9,920 £84,290 £178,680 £279,920 

Budget Variations (£19,110) (£92,850) (£32,8
[...]
experience and qualifications; 
• Review of the strength of financial management and reporting arrangements, 

including internal control and governance arrangements. This is undertaken in 
consultation with relevant colleagues and Members of the Cabinet. 

It is prudent for Councils to maintain an adequate ‘working balance’, that is part of General Reserves. 
A Risk Assessment approach is used to determine the required level of General Reserves and 
Provisions.  

The Council’s aim is to have a prudent level of General Reserves available for unforeseen financial 
risks.  The Council projects general reserves of £3,731,850 at 31 March 2019.  The minimum level of 
Reserves for 2019/20 onwards is £1,600,000 and has been determined by Risk Assessment. This is 
14% of the amount to be met from Government Grants and Local Taxpayers in 2019/20 of 
£11,371,400. 

In recommending an adequate level of Reserves, the CFO considers and monitors the opportunity costs 
of maintaining particular levels of Reserves and Balances and compares these to the benefits accrued 
from having such Reserves. The opportunity cost of maintaining a specific level of Reserves is the 'lost' 
opportunity for example, of investing elsewhere to generate additional investment income, or using the 
funds to invest in service improvements.  

Page 46



APPENDIX D 

In assessing this, it is important to consider that Reserves can only be used once and are therefore 
potentially only "one off" sources of funding. Therefore, any use of General Reserves above the 
lower minimum threshold is only ever used on one-off items of expenditure. 

Expenditure - the level of Reserves is also determined by use of a comprehensive risk assessment 
to ensure they represent an appropriately robust "safety net" that adequately protects The Council 
against potential unbudgeted costs. 

Use of General Revenue Reserves 
The above assessment demonstrates that General Revenue Reserves are at an appropriate level as 
determin
[...]
 individual projects have comprehensive risk logs but key risks to the programme include:  
A Ineffective communication protocols The protocols are reviewed on a 

regular basis to ensure they are robust 
and lessons are learned when issues 
arise. 

Green

B Insufficient capacity to support 
communication activity 

Communications mechanisms are 
constantly reviewed and the overall 
approach to communication and 
resources necessary to achieve our 
ambitions will be subject to a review 
as part of our Fit for the Future 
programme. 

Yellow

C Reputational damage Protocols are in place to manage and 
eliminate reputational damage as a 
result of communication activity. 

Green 

Background documents
LDC’s media and social media policy www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/mediapolicy
LDC’s Plain English guide www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/plainenglish
LDC’s Style guide www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/styleguide
LDC’s content guidelines for website and Brian www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/contentguidelines 

Page 86

http://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/mediapolicy
http://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/mediapolicy
http://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/plainenglish
http://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/styleguide
http://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/contentguidelines

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy (Revenue and Capital) 2018-23 (MTFS)
	Summary - Opinion of CFO on the Adequacy of Reserves and the Robustness of the Estimates
	Adequacy of Reserves
	Use of General Revenue Reserves
	Other Reserves (in addition to General Reserves)
	Localism Act - Right to approve or veto excessive Council Tax rises - The Secretary of State has determined a 3% or £5.00 (whichever is the higher) limit for Council Tax increases for 2019/20. If an Authority proposes to raise taxes above the limit th...
	Summary - Opinion of CFO on the Adequacy of Reserves and the Robustness of the Estimates
	I am of the opinion that for a Council of this size and with our recent record of prudent spending, effective Risk 

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

29 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), Mrs Barnett (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Evans, Greatorex, Powell, Rayner and Tittley.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  attended the meeting).

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Constable, Smith and White

26 THANKS TO OUTGOING COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

As it was the last meeting of the municipal year and current Council, the Chairman wished to 
thank Members that would not be standing for re election for all their hard work and input to 
the Committee over the past council cycle.

Thanks were also given to the Chairman and Vice-Chairmen for their work over the past year.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were circulated and it was noted that regarding Capital 
projects, there was discussions around works to parks and housing as specific items.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be signed as a correct record.

29 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was reported and it was confirmed that briefing papers had been 
received and noted by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

30 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (REVENUE AND CAPITAL) 2018-23 (MTFS) 

The Committee received a report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the 
period 2018-23.  It was reported that there was a statutory duty to set a balanced budget and 
to calculate the level of Council Tax for the district.  It was also reported that the Chief Finance 
Officer (Head of Finance & Procurement) had a duty to ensure all figures provided for 
estimating and financial planning were robust and stand up to Audit scrutiny.

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Finance & Procurement and he 
began by reporting to Members that the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2019/20 had been received and with the elements of the removal of the negative revenue 



support grant, additional New Homes Bonus, the successful application for a Business Rates 
pilot and additional grants, the budget would be balanced for 19/20 with a small transfer to 
General Reserves.  It was reported that in terms of risk and uncertainty, both 18/19 and 19/20 
were assessed as low but 2020/21 to 2022/23 were assessed as high because the 
Government was undertaking in 2020/21 major reviews of income streams related to Business 
Rates, Fair Funding and New Homes Bonus. 

The Budget consultation was discussed and it was reported that there had been 340 
responses received which was over double the amount from the 2017 consultation.  It was 
reported that there was a legal duty to consult annually on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Officers were still considering the most appropriate means to engage 
with Council Taxpayers.  The Committee felt that it was a high level of response for a 
consultation and it was asked what value had been put on the responses received.  It was 
reported that the percentage response rate for the district was 0.75% of the number of Council 
taxpayers and although taken into account, the consultation findings were not the only strand 
of evidence used when formulating the MTFS.  The Committee felt that although the response 
rate was deemed low, it was high for a local level consultation and showed consistent themes 
when considered against other consultations

Post 2020 scenarios were given regarding Business Rates and New Homes Bonus and it was 
noted that NHB had been gradually removed from the base budget to be prepared for the risk 
of its reform or it ceasing.  It was also reported that it had been assumed in financial modelling 
projections that Council Tax would be increased by the maximum amount allowable without a 
referendum each year.

The Capital Strategy was reported and it was noted that capital expenditure had slipped due 
because more time was needed to launch the Property Investment Strategy and, in particular 
to ensure there was sufficient capacity, appropriate expertise and firm governance 
arrangements being established.  It was then reported that there could be an opportunity to 
borrow some of the required funds internally.  It was reported that this would be a lower cost 
option, reduce investment risk because there would be lower investment levels and would 
allow in the event of ‘windfall’ income early repayment without penalties.  It was noted that a 
second opinion for this option would be sought from the Treasury Management Advisors 
Arlingclose.  The Committee were in agreement with this idea and wished to limit the exposure 
to external borrowing and the associated risks.  There was some concern regarding 
proceeding with strategy in the current climate and it was reported that there had been and 
continued research undertaken to monitor property prices and due diligence would be carried 
out.  It was also reported that different sectors would be considered and this diversity in the 
portfolio would be used to manage risk.

Continuing the discussion regarding the Capital Strategy, it was raised that there was still an 
inequity across the district.  It was reported that a meeting with Burntwood members and the 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council had taken place however there did not seem to be 
no evidence of extra investment in Burntwood from the Council.  Some frustration was 
expressed that there would still be funding for the Garrick Theatre and for enabling works at 
the Birmingham Road Site (BRS).  It was reported that projects for the Burntwood area would 
be forthcoming in the future.

BRS was considered further and it was reported that funding for the enabling works would be 
funded from the earmarked reserve that were still in place following the decision not to fund 
the Friarsgate Scheme.  These reserves had been put in place to cover any short term 
revenue implications during construction such as loss of car parking and therefore because 
this risk no longer existed they were available to fund these works.  When asked, it was 
confirmed that no long term budgets had been allocated to the project as it was unknown what 
the scheme could look like or how it would be delivered until the masterplanning stage had 
been completed however this would be updated as soon as practicable.  



The Committee thanked the Finance and Procurement Team for all their hard work and 
believed that it was a difficult environment for Officers to plan in with all the uncertainties.

RESOLVED:   1) That the 2019/20 Revenue Budget, including the Amount to be met from 
Government Grants and Local Taxpayers of £11,371,400 and proposed 
level of Council Tax (the District element) for 2019/20 of £175.07 (an 
increase of £5.8 or 2.99%) for Band D equivalent property be noted;

2) That the MTFS 2018-23 Revenue Budgets be noted;

3) That the MTFS 2018-23 Capital Strategy and Capital Programme be 
noted;

4) That the requirements and duties that the Local Government Act 2003 
places on the Authority on how it sets and monitors its Budgets, 
including the Chief Finance Officer’s report on the robustness of the 
Budget and adequacy of Reserves be noted.

31 COMMUNICATIONS ACTIVITY REPORT 

Members received a report on information requested by the Committee regarding the council’s 
communication activity.  It was reported that there was a small team doing both internal and 
external communications.  It was reported that this included the website which was the only 
borough or district council in the area to receive 4 stars by Better Connected and had done for 
the past three years.  It was then reported that the corporate print contract was reducing year 
on year and many aspects would soon be going paperless including Committee papers.  It 
was noted that all current printing contracts were subject to a Fit for the Future review.

It was noted that communication routes had been explored and discussed with a focus group 
and this feedback gave no clear preferences for any specific channels as it was felt a broad 
range of communications would reach different groups. 
The makeup of participants was varied for this qualitative research, reflecting the wide 
customer demographic that the council has.  It was noted that the focus group gave more a 
qualitative source of feedback than with a full consultation exercise.  It was discussed how 
best to reach the rural areas especially the older generations in these areas and it was 
reported that it was difficult and print media was not widely available as there were not the 
distributors of papers or the properties were not always accessible.  It was suggested that 
Parish newsletters be utilised to help with this issue and it was noted that information was 
being passed to Clerks however it would be helpful to have editor contact details given to the 
Communications team for inclusion in distribution lists.  

Members asked how value for money was being measured and it was reported that it was 
considered against take up on services for example, green waste subscription.  It was also 
reported that benchmarking of the size of the team and the level of communications activity 
had been carried out against neighbouring local authorities. It was reported that it was clear 
that it was deemed favourable taking into account the size of department.  

Tourism and communications was discussed and it was reported that following the 
management restructure in 2016, the tourism service was now part of Economic Growth rather 
than being combined with corporate communications, however the two teams still worked 
closely together on design to aid branding and marketing.  Members had some concern that 
there was no longer a synergy between the two areas as one of the biggest areas for 
publications was for tourism materials.

Members expressed concern at the relaxed language used on some social media platforms 
and requested that this be considered further and all views be represented when engaging via 



these means.  It was also requested that demographic details be reported when reporting 
consultation responses.

Opt-In communications were discussed and it was reported that this was being explored 
however GDPR implications needed to be considered and it made clear how personal 
information would be used.  It was suggested and agreed that the Innovation Task Group look 
at this is greater detail.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm)

CHAIRMAN


